The County Council has provided a loan facility to Yorwaste Limited for £3.7m. This loan is
included in the County Councils Balance Sheet as a Long Term Debtor.

Yorwaste Limited has paid the County Council a dividend in 2022/23 of £Nil (2021/22 £Nil).
Yorwaste Limited has been consolidated into North Yorkshire County Council’s Group Accounts as
a subsidiary.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND RESULTS

3. The Group Accounts for the County Council are based upon the consolidation of the County

Council, NYnet Limited, Yorwaste Limited and NY Highways Limited.  It should be noted that
although adjustments have been made to facilitate comparability between the sets of Accounts,
there is a fundamental difference between the objectives of the organisations with the County
Council being a non-profit making body. The figures included are based on Draft Accounts for the
three bodies. These companies do not report under IFRS, rather as small unlisted companies, and
their accounts are produced under UK GAAP, incorporating FRS 102 in their 2022/23 accounts.

121

OFFICIAL ‐ SENSITIVE

GROUP COMPREHENSIVE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT

Expenditure Income Net Expenditure Income Net
(Restated) (Restated) (Restated)

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
513,617 (364,824) 148,793 Children and Young People's Service 508,923 (375,900) 133,023
158,116 (61,771) 96,345 Business and Environmental Services 196,213 (60,977) 135,236
332,384 (142,230) 190,154 Health and Adult Services 367,686 (151,131) 216,555
98,343 (20,575) 77,768 Central Services 112,905 (29,980) 82,925
3,252 (34,320) (31,068) Corporate Miscellaneous 15,932 (40,965) (25,033)
2,961 (4,761) (1,800) Yorwaste Limited 3,078 (4,187) (1,109)
1,199 (1,239) (40) NYnet Limited 1,564 (1,050) 514
6,702 994 7,696 NY Highways (2,738) 1,591 (1,147)

1,116,574 (628,726) 487,848 Cost of Services 1,203,563 (662,599) 540,964
Other Operating Expenditure

36,895 Loss on Disposal of Property, Plant and Equipment 8,066
0 Impairment of Assets Held for Sale 0

719 Precepts of Local Precepting Authorities 742
37,614 8,808

Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure
26,529 Interest payable and similar charges 25,504
(1,988) Interest receivable and similar income (9,262)
(1,031) Financial Instruments 1,219

57 Investment Properties; revaluation and impairment (49)
950 Deficit / (Surplus) on trading activities 860

9,944 Net interest on the net defined pension benefit liability (asset) 10,030
34,461 28,302

Taxation and Non-Specific Grant Income (Analysis)